Other liabilities  1,323,554 1,323,554
Provisions  95,935 95,935
Liabiliteis related to
assets held-for-sale   1,583 1,583

Total liabilities 34,033,961 10,605,971 1,907,633 788,904 1,271,539 8,775 1,776,242 50,393,025
EQUITY
Share capital  1,602,809 1,602,809
Share premium  184,033 184,033
Reserves  445,662 445,662
Retained earnings  1,138,195 1,138,195
Treasury shares  (188) (188)
Minority interest  32,859 32,859
Hybrid securities 887,894  887,894
Total Equity 887,894  3,403,370 4,291,264
Total Liabilities and
Equity 34,033,961 11,493,865 1,907,633 788,904 1,271,539 8,775 5,179,612 54,684,289

GAP (5,440,161) (2,909,255) 3,843,399 486,942 5,832,665 680,699 (2,494,289)
CUMULATIVE GAP (5,440,161) (8,349,416) (4,506,017) (4,019,075) 1,813,590 2,494,289

 94

GAP Analysis allows an immediate calculation of changes in net interest income and equity for available-for-sale securities upon
application of alternative scenarios, such as changes in market interest rates or changes in the Bank's and in Group subsidiaries
base interest rates.

Currency

Interest rate variation scenario
(parallel fall or rise in yield
curves)

Sensitivity for net interest
income (annual) Sensitivity of equity

+ 50 basis points 3,956 (2,639)
EUR 50 basis points (3,956) 2,691

+ 50 basis points (2,917) (269)
USD 50 basis points. 2,917 274

+ 50 basis points (33) (7)
GBP 50 basis points. 33 8

42.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk relates to the Group's ability to maintain sufficient funds to cover its obligations.

A substantial portion of the Group's assets are funded with customer deposits and bonds issued by the Group.  This type of
funding comprises two categories:

a) Customer deposits for working capital purposes

Deposits for working capital purposes consist of savings accounts and sight deposits.  Although these deposits may be withdrawn
on demand the number of accounts and type of depositors ensure that unexpected fluctuations are limited and that these
deposits constitute mostly a stable deposit base.

[…]

Liabilities for current income tax and
other taxes   127,863 127,863

Deferred tax liabilities   82,960 82,960
Employee defined benefit obligations   3,733 3,733
Other liabilities   1,159,012 1,159,012
Provisions   47,796 47,796
Total Liabilities 35,537,139 11,234,822 1,892,589 385,996 827,009  1,421,364 51,298,919
EQUITY
Share capital   1,602,809 1,602,809
Share premium   184,033 184,033
Reserves   333,892 333,892
Retained earnings   619,483 619,483
Treasury shares
Total Equity   2,740,217 2,740,217
Total Liabilities and Equity 35,537,139 11,234,822 1,892,589 385,996 827,009  4,161,581 54,039,136
GAP (6,477,396) (3,738,730) 3,497,676 1,046,788 5,925,746 640,236 (894,320)
CUMULATIVE GAP (6,477,396) (10,216,126) (6,718,450) (5,671,662) 254,084 894,320

172

GAP Analysis allows an immediate calculation of changes in net interest income and equity for available-for-sale securities upon
application of alternative scenarios, such as changes in market interest rates or changes in the Bank's base interest rates.

Currency

Interest rate variation scenario
(parallel fall or rise in yield curves)

Sensitivity for net interest
income (annual) Sensitivity of equity

+ 50 basis points (3,879) (6,361)EUR
 - 50 basis points 3,879 6,442

+ 50 basis points (2,863) (273)USD
 - 50 basis points 2,863 278

+ 50 basis points (345) (1)GBP
 - 50 basis points 345 1

39.3 Liquidity risk (liquidity gap analysis)
Liquidity risk relates to the Bank's ability to maintain sufficient funds to cover its obligations.

A substantial portion of the Bank's assets are funded with customer deposits and bonds issued by the Group.  This type of
funding comprises two categories:

a) Customer deposits for working capital purposes

Deposits for working capital purposes consist of savings accounts and sight deposits.  Although these deposits may be withdrawn
on demand, the number of the accounts and type of depositors ensure that unexpected fluctuations are limited and that these